

Administrative Arrangements (Administrative Changes—SafeWork NSW Agency) Order 2025

under the

Constitution Act 1902

I, the Honourable Justice Julie Ward, Administrator of New South Wales, make the following order under the *Constitution Act 1902*, Part 7.

Dated 26 March 2025.

By the Administrator's Command,

CHRIS MINNS, MP Premier

 istrative Arrangements (Administrative Changes—SafeWork NSW Agency) Order 2025 [NSV natory note					

Administrative Arrangements (Administrative Changes—SafeWork NSW Agency) Order 2025

under the

Constitution Act 1902

1 Name of order

This order is the Administrative Arrangements (Administrative Changes—SafeWork NSW Agency) Order 2025.

2 Commencement

This order commences on 1 July 2025.

Schedule 1 Amendment of Administrative Arrangements (58th Parliament) Order 2023

Whole order

Insert at the end of the order, with appropriate part and section numbers—

Part Provisions consequent on making of Administrative Arrangements (Administrative Changes—SafeWork NSW Agency) Order 2025

Establishment of SafeWork NSW Agency

SafeWork NSW Agency is established as a Public Service agency.

Transfer of part of Department of Customer Service to SafeWork NSW Agency

The SafeWork NSW branch of the Department of Customer Service is transferred to SafeWork NSW Agency.

Transfer of part of Department of Communities and Justice to Department of Customer Service

The myWorkZone Service Level 3 Operations & Support branch and the Shared Services & Customer Experience branch are transferred from the Department of Communities and Justice to the Department of Customer Service.

Transfer of part of Department of Planning, Housing and Infrastructure to Department of Customer Service

The Shared Services branch is transferred from the Department of Planning Housing and Infrastructure to the Department of Customer Service.

Administrative Arrangements (Administrative Changes—SafeWork NSW Agency) Order 2025 [NSW] Schedule 2 Amendment of Administrative Arrangements (Public Service agencies and Ministers) Order 2023

Schedule 2 Amendment of Administrative Arrangements (Public Service agencies and Ministers) Order 2023

Schedule 1 Ministers to whom Public Service agencies responsible

Insert in appropriate order in section 2—

SafeWork NSW Agency

Minister for Work Health and Safety

Schedule 3 Amendment of Government Sector Employment Act 2013 No 40

Schedule 1 Public Service agencies

Insert after the matter relating to the Parliamentary Counsel's Office in Part 2—

SafeWork NSW Agency SafeWork Commissioner

Department of Customer Service. The Minister administering the *Work Health and Safety Act 2011* is to exercise the employer functions of the Government in relation to the Commissioner.